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2019-20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached): None

Summary

This report summarises the Council’s financial performance for 2019/20 and details the 
capital budgets to be carried forward for schemes where costs will be incurred in 
2020/21.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Receive the report on financial outturn for 2019/20;

(2) Note the carry forward £3.682 million budget for capital schemes to be added 
to the 2020/21 capital programme.

(3) Approve the change of funding for the Cemetery Extension capital project, 
as set-out at paragraph 7.2.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Council’s Financial Regulations require that the financial outturn 
performance and capital programme be reported to Strategy & Resources 
Committee.

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s financial performance is reported to members quarterly 
through the budget monitoring process, and at year-end through this 
Financial Outturn Report. Provisional outturn was circulated via Members’ 
Update on 29 May 2020. 
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2.2 The external audit of the Council’s accounts is progressing well, however, 
the audit remains ongoing while the Council works to finalise its Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20. It is now expected that the audit will 
be completed and reported to this Committee in September 2020.

2.3 There have been no changes to the outturn position reported on 29 May 
2020 arising from the external audit thus far. There has been one change 
to the reported balance on the Business Rates Equalisation Reserve, 
which has increased from £0.90m to £1.29m. This change was identified 
during completion of collection fund accounting returns to MHCLG, and 
prior to the external audit starting.

2.4 The outturn figures in this report are not expected to change, however, 
should there be any amendments following completion of the external 
audit, these will be reported back to S&R Committee in September 2020.

General Fund Summary Position

2.5 In summary the outturn position for 2019/20 is: -

Original 
Budget

Current 
Approved 
Budget*

Actual VarianceGeneral Fund 
Summary

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Strategy and Resources 833 -61 -424 -364
Environment & Safe 
Communities 2,189 2,442 2,878 436

Community & Wellbeing 6,034 6,674 6,591 -83
Capital charges -2,669 -2,669 -2,669 0
Total Net Expenditure 6,387 6,387 6,376 -11
Funded by:     
Collection fund precept 6,525 6,525 6,525 0
Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0 0
Share of Business Rates 1,585 1,585 1,585 0
Transfer from Collection 
Fund -1,723 -1,723 -1,723 0

Total Funding (Budget 
Requirement) 6,387 6,387 6,387 0

Surplus for the year 0 0 -11 -11

* includes changes to employee and support services allocations, capital charges and 
IAS 19 pension adjustments from the original budget and reflects required changes in 
accounting practice.

2.6 Information on the main variations within each policy committee was 
circulated to all Councillors on 29 May 2020.
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2.7 Net expenditure for the year is £11,000 less than the original budget.  This 
will result in a contribution of £11,000 to the General Fund Working 
Balance.   

£’000

Working Balance at 01 April 2019 3,416
Surplus on General Fund for 2019/20 11
Working Balance as at 31 March 2020 3,426

2.8 At Q3, a probable outturn of £27,000 under budget had been forecast and 
reported to Leadership Team and Members.

2.9 Revenues and cost pressures were adversely impacted by the Covid-19 
crisis from mid-March 2020, with the most significant adverse variances to 
budget in 2019/20 being:

 Car parking (£310,000) – income at the Ashley Centre underachieved the 
budget by £320k, as usage was adversely impacted by both Plan E works 
throughout the year, and by the Covid-19 pandemic from March. This 
adverse variance was marginally offset by a £10k overachievement of 
income across all other car parks. The ongoing impact of Covid-19 on 
usage levels is being continuously monitored and will be addressed within 
the Council’s revised budget plans later in the year.

 Cemetery income (£100,000) – Cemetery income for the year was £100k 
below budget, principally due to a societal move away from burials to 
cremations, coupled with the lack of capacity for future sales.  However, the 
ongoing cemetery extension scheme should see the income stream 
improve in future years. New provision is also being introduced for the burial 
of cremated remains providing additional income streams for the cemetery.

 The most significant favourable variances in 2019/20 are from:

 Housing Benefits (£270,000) – The Council budgets to recover 98.4% of 
housing benefit subsidy payments from the Department of Work & 
Pensions, however, in 2019/20 the recovery rate has exceeded 99%, 
resulting in a net favourable variance of £270,000. The Council’s improved 
recovery rate from DWP was factored into the 2020/21 budget and future 
Medium Term Financial Strategy accordingly.

 Corporate Contingency (£176,000) – The Council’s corporate contingency 
budget was not fully drawn on in the year.

2.10 Most of the outturn variances were forecast at quarter three and have 
already been reflected in the preparation of the 2020/21 budget.  However, 
Covid-19 has had a major impact on 2020/21 budgets, as reported to S&R 
Committee on 2 July 2020. Budget plans are being kept under review and 
will continue to be reported to Members, with the next scheduled update 
due at S&R Committee in September.



Strategy and Resources Committee
28 July 2020

3 Reserves

3.1 Transfers have been made to and from revenue and capital reserves in line 
with Council policy for the reserves and as approved for specific schemes 
during the year.

3.2 The following table shows the balances of strategic revenue reserves 
following preparation of the Statement of Accounts:

Balance  
at 

31/3/19

Balance  
at 

31/3/20Strategic Revenue Reserve

£'000 £'000
Interest Equalisation (a) 631 400
Repairs and Renewals 274 359
Historic Buildings 3 0
Insurance 466 467
Hospital Cluster Interest (a) 233 0
Community Safety 110 110
Property Maintenance 573 550
VAT Reserve (a) 320 251
Housing & Planning Delivery Grant (b) 176 88
Corporate Project Reserve (c) 3,249 3,957
Personalisation, Prevention & Partnership 73 73
Business Rate Equalisation Reserve (d) 3,066 1,291
Partnerships 28 28
Residential Property Acquisition Fund 1,181 1,161
HIA Hardship Fund 75 89
Sports & Leisure Development Projects Fund 87 86
Property Income Equalisation Reserve (e) 2,180 3,830
Commuted Sums (f) 1,941 1,464
Flexible Housing Support Grant (g) 492 596
Homelessness Reduction Act 19 19
Mortgage Rescue/Arrears Funding MHCLG 11 9
Surrey Homeless Alliance Funding MHCLG 5 1
Community Housing Fund 8 0
Basic Payments Scheme & Environmental 
Stewardship Grant (h) 31 122

Total Strategic Reserves 15,230 14,948

The major movements in reserves during the year were as follows:
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(a) Transfers of £231k, £233k and £69k from the Interest Equalisation, Hospital 
Cluster Interest, and VAT Reserves respectively, to the Property Income 
Equalisation (PIE) Reserve were supported by Financial Policy Panel in 
September 2019. These transfers will help the PIE reserve target balance to 
be achieved sooner than would otherwise be the case, thereby enabling the 
Council to free up future revenue contributions sooner for the delivery of 
services.

(b) The Housing & Planning Delivery Grant reserve is being utilised to fund the 
Council’s Local Plan.

(c) Corporate Project reserve – The increase in the Corporate Project reserve 
(£710k) is principally due to the budgeted New Homes Bonus Grant transfer 
from the general fund into the reserve along with unused service and pension 
strain contingencies transferred at year-end.

(d) Business Rate Equalisation Reserve – Planned and approved transfers from 
this reserve of £1.804m to fund the prior year deficit on the business rates 
account, and £221k to the PIE reserve, have reduced the reserve balance to 
£1.291m. The majority of the remaining balance is expected to be used to 
offset potential reductions in business rates income following central 
government’s Fair Funding Review from 2021/22. The reserve may also be 
used to offset any significant, future successful appeals against business rate 
bills.

(e) Property Income Equalisation Reserve – The reserve aims to hold sufficient 
funds to mitigate the risks associated with future rental income streams from 
investment properties purchased through the Commercial Property 
Acquisition Fund, which is supported by external borrowing. The reserve’s 
target is to accumulate sufficient funds to cover the potential loss of one 
year’s rental income from each property, as set out in the following table:

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance

2019/20 
Contribution 
to Reserve

Closing 
Reserve 
Balance

2020/21 
Budgeted 

Rental Income
Property Income 
Equalisation (PIE) 
Reserve

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Parkside 298 90 388 852
64-74 East Street 346 43 389 367
Marlow 694 671 1,365 1,799
Bracknell 674 793 1,467 1,770
Emerald House, East 
Street 0 33 33 0

Roy Richmond Way 168 19 187 225
Total 2,180 1,649 3,830 5,013

Following a contribution to the reserve of £1.65m in 2019/20, the reserve 
balance stands at £3.83m, £1.18m below its target balance of £5.01m. Next 
year, the budgeted contribution to the reserve is £0.76m; at this rate, the 



Strategy and Resources Committee
28 July 2020

target balance is on track to be achieved in 2022/23. However, there is a 
heightened risk that drawdowns may be needed from the reserve during 
2020/21, depending on how the Covid-19 pandemic impacts property rental 
income.

(f) The Commuted Sums include balances which are funding the restoration of 
Horton Chapel, through the Horton Chapel Arts and Heritage Society.

(g) The Flexible Housing Support Grant, used to support homelessness 
prevention measures and to offset reduced rental income on temporary 
accommodation arising from benefit changes, has been transferred to 
reserves to support services in subsequent years. Grants held within 
reserves will be reviewed as part of the 2021/22 budget setting process.

(h) The Environmental Stewardship Grant has been transferred to reserves to 
fund the ongoing management of Epsom Common.
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4 Provisions

4.1 Income from the recovery of past housing benefit overpayments has 
previously been used to increase the bad debt provision for outstanding 
housing benefit overpayments debts, due to the impending transfer of 
benefits administration to central government. Outstanding debt at the end 
of 2018/19 totals £1.97 million. The balance of the provision now stands at 
£1.95m, meaning that 99% of the outstanding debt has been provided for 
at 31/03/2020 (also 99% at 31/03/2019).

4.2 Following an analysis of general debtors, the associated bad debt 
provision has increased by a net £133k to £376k at 31/03/2020, reflecting 
the current profile of outstanding debtors and to take account of the 
increased risk of debtor defaults due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

4.3 Pensions have been treated within the accounts in accordance with 
recommended financial reporting standards for local authorities. The net 
liability at 31 March 2020 for accounting purposes is £37.4m compared to 
£39.5m at 31 March 2019.  Additional information on pension liabilities are 
included within the Statement of Accounts, which is prepared in 
accordance with International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19).  The 
IAS19 accounting valuation does not comprise a full re-valuation of the 
fund and does not impact the Council’s contributions.

4.4 The most recent full valuation was at 31 March 2019 and has been used to 
determine the Council’s contributions from financial year 2020/21.

5 Capital Expenditure 2019/20

Core Capital Programme

5.1 A summary report of the 2019/20 capital programme was issued to all 
Councillors on 29 May 2020. The 2019/20 expenditure per Committee for 
the core capital programme is shown below:-

Committee

2019/20 
Current 

Approved 
Schemes

£'000

2019/20 
Outturn 

Expenditure 
£’000

Variance
£'000

Strategy & Resources 1,053 290 (763)

Environment & Safe Communities 3,038 383 (2,655)

Community & Wellbeing 2,185 1,634 (551)

Total Core Capital Programme 6,276 2,307 (3,969)
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5.2 On the core capital programme, actual expenditure was £2.307 million, 
which is £3.969 million (or 63%) less than the current approved budget. 
Nearly two-thirds of the underspend, £2.575 million, relates to Plan E 
works which are being delivered by Surrey County Council.

5.3 Budgets totalling £3.682 million are required to be carried forward into 
2020/21 for schemes not completed in 2019/20, and a balance of 
£287,000 is no longer required where projects have either been 
completed under-budget, or are not being progressed.

Property Acquisition Funds – Commercial Property

5.4 During 2016/17 and 2017/18, the Council established funds totalling £80m 
and £300m for the purchase of in- and out-of-Borough commercial 
properties respectively, which can be financed from prudential borrowing.

5.5 In April 2018, MHCLG issued updated local government investment 
guidelines, which restrict Councils from borrowing to invest in commercial 
property purely for profit. The guidelines principally restrict out-of Borough 
acquisitions and as such, as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020-24, Full Council agreed to formally close the remaining ‘out-of-
Borough’ fund to future acquisitions.

5.6 The in-borough fund remains open and one such commercial property 
was purchased in 2019/20, Emerald House on East Street, at a cost of 
£6.077m.

Property Acquisition Funds – Residential Property

5.7 In 2016/17, the Council established a £3m fund to purchase residential 
property, principally to assist the Council to manage homelessness and 
reduce associated costs. To date, no new purchases have been identified 
during 2019/20, but there has been £20k of further expenditure on the 
Nimbus Road property to bring it up to operational standard, which was 
purchased at the end of 2018/19.

5.8 The remaining balances on the Property Acquisition Funds are shown in 
the following table. Please note that the £80m and £300m funds are not 
reserves that the Council holds; they are limits (approved by Full Council) 
up to which borrowing could be undertaken. The remaining £239.7m 
balance on the out-of-Borough fund will not now be spent, following this 
fund’s closure within the MTFS 2020-24.
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Commercial Property

In-Borough Out-of 
Borough

Residential 
Property TotalProperty Acquisition Funds

£000 £000 £000 £000
Opening fund balance 80,000 300,000  3,000  383,000 
Purchases during 2016/17 ( 19,206)  0 ( 811) ( 20,017)
Purchases during 2017/18 ( 5,148) ( 60,293) ( 562) ( 66,003)
Purchases during 2018/19 0 0 (257) (257)
Purchases during 2019/20 (6,077) 0 (20) (6,097)
Closing fund balances at 
31/03/2020 49,569 239,707 1,350  290,626 

5.9 The financing of capital expenditure in 2019/20 is summarised below: 

Capital Financing
2019/20
Outturn

£’000
Expenditure

Core Programme 2,307

Property Acquisition Funds 6,097

Total Expenditure 8,404
Financing

Capital Receipts Reserves 664

Capital Grants-DFG 838

Revenue Reserves 23

Other Revenue Contributions 100

Section 106 16

Community Infrastructure Levy 686

Borrowing 6,077

Total Financing 8,404

6 Capital Receipts 2019/20

6.1 The Council received three capital receipts totalling £252k in 2019/20; 
£60k for the disposal of small pieces of land, and £192k relating to the 
disposal of a right-to-buy residential property from Rosebery Housing 
Association. 

6.2 Capital receipts for 2019/20 are summarised below:-
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Capital Receipts Reserves
Capital 

Receipts 
Reserve £’000

Balance brought forward at 1 April 2019 4,947
Used to fund the 2019/20 capital programme (664)

Capital receipts received in 2019/20 252

Closing balance at 31 March 2020 4,535
Planned use for 2020/21 programme (651)

Earmarked for previous schemes not yet complete (balance
rolled forward to be agreed by S&R Committee in July 2020)

(545)

Earmarked for Residential Property Programme (189)

Earmarked for Horton Chapel (579)

Estimated balance at 31 March 2021 2,571

6.1 In July 2019, this Committee agreed an additional £150k budget for the 
Cemetery Extension project, to be funded from capital receipts. The 
original project budget would continue funded from Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

6.2 Owing to the Council’s limited balance of capital receipts as set out in the 
table above, approval is now sought to switch the source of funding of this 
additional £150k budget from capital receipts to Community infrastructure 
Levy.

6.3 The level of reserves will be re-assessed by the Capital Member Group 
during this year’s capital programme review.

7 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

7.1 Impact Assessment

7.1.1 A risk assessment was included in the 2019/20 budget report.  
Monitoring arrangements during the year have allowed some 
corrective action to be taken on a number of budget variances, 
either during the year or as part of the Council’s longer term service 
and financial planning.  

7.1.2 An updated risk assessment was included in the 2020/21 budget 
report.   Overall the outturn position is broadly in line with what was 
anticipated when this risk assessment was completed in January.  
Further budget monitoring will be carried out on any specific service 
where the financial position was worse than anticipated.

7.2 Crime & Disorder



Strategy and Resources Committee
28 July 2020

7.2.1 None.

7.3 Safeguarding

7.3.1 None.

7.4 Dependencies

7.4.1 None.

7.5 Other

7.5.1 None.

8 Financial Implications

8.1 Financial implications are included in the body of the report.

8.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: The Council has again performed well 
to achieve a favourable outturn against the overall budget, particularly in 
the current challenging financial environment with Covid-19 impacting 
services from March 2020. The reported outturn position is not expected 
to change, however, should there be any changes following completion of 
the external audit, these will be reported to S&R Committee in September 
2020.

8.3 The majority of Covid-19’s financial impact will be felt from 2020/21 
onwards and has been reported to this Committee on 2 July 2020. The 
impact continues to be monitored and will be reported as appropriate.

9 Legal Implications

9.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

9.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

10 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

10.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Effective Council.

10.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan.

10.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None.

10.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None.

10.5 Partnerships: None.



Strategy and Resources Committee
28 July 2020

11 Background papers

11.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 2019/20 Budget Report to Full Council, February 2019

Other papers:

 Provisional outturn reports issued to all councillors on 29 May 2020


